

NOV 23 2011

LEONARD GREEN, Clerk

Nos. 08-1387, 08-1389, 08-1534, 09-1111

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION AND
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants (08-1387), Cross-Appellees, Plaintiffs (08-1389/09-1111),

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees (08-1389), Plaintiffs-Appellants (09-1111),

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants (08-1534), Defendants (08-1389/09-
1111),

BILL SCHUETTE, Michigan Attorney General,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee (08-1387/09-1111),

ERIC RUSSELL
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant (08-1389),

JENNIFER GRATZ
Proposed Intervenor-Appellant (08-1389)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS, CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS, AND SOCIAL
SCIENTISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.***

Counsel listed on the following page

Barry Levenstam
Michael T. Brody
Kyle A. Palazzolo
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
Tel: (312) 222-9350
Fax: (312) 527-0484
Email: BLevenstam@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* AND AUTHORITY TO FILE1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Reconstruction Amendments Were Intended To Provide Blacks With
 The Full Benefits Of American Citizenship Including Access To The
 Political Process.2

 II. By Altering The Political Process To Place Unique Burdens On The Use
 Of Race-Conscious Admissions Policies, Proposal 2 Unconstitutionally
 Deprives Racial Minorities Of The Full Benefits Of Citizenship Protected
 By The Fourteenth Amendment.....10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 345 U.S. 972 (1953).....	2
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 924 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	11
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	9
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	2-3
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 243 (2006)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005)	9
Charles Sumner, <i>Promises of the Declaration of Independence, and Abraham Lincoln</i> , in 9 <i>THE WORKS OF CHARLES SUMNER</i> (1874).....	8
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1152 (Mar. 2, 1866)	4
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2462 (May 8, 1866)	7
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 322 (Jan. 19, 1866)	4
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 474 (Jan. 29, 1866)	6
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 498 (Jan. 30, 1866)	8
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 632 (Feb. 3, 1866).....	7
Daniel C. Thompson, <i>The Role of the Federal Courts in the Changing Status of Negroes Since World War II</i> , 30 <i>J. Negro Educ.</i> 94 (1961)	5

Dwight O. W. Holmes, *Fifty Years of Howard University: Part I*, 3 J. Negro Hist. 128 (1918)..... 11

Eric Foner, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION 1863-1877 (1988)..... 7, 10

Harold M. Hyman & William M. Wiecek, EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW: CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT 1835-1875 (1982)..... 3, 4

Howard J. Graham, EVERYMAN’S CONSTITUTION: HISTORICAL ESSAYS ON THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, THE “CONSPIRACY THEORY,” AND AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM (1968)..... 8

Jacobus tenBroek, EQUAL UNDER LAW (1965)..... 7

Jed Rubenfeld, *Affirmative Action*, 107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997)..... 11

Joseph H. Taylor, *The Fourteenth Amendment, the Negro, and the Spirit of the Times*, 45 J. Negro Hist. 1 (1960)..... 3

Michael Vorenberg, *Citizenship and the Thirteenth Amendment*, in THE PROMISES OF LIBERTY (Alexander Tsesis ed., 2010)..... 3

Paul Finkelman, *The Historical Context of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 13 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 389 (2004)..... *passim*

RECONSTRUCTION 1865-1877 (Richard N. Current ed., 1965)..... 5

Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. Resolution and Report of the Committee (1866)..... 6

Robert J. Kaczorowski, *The Enforcement Provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1866: A Legislative History In Light Of Runyon v. McCrary*, 98 Yale L. J. 565 (1989)..... 3-4

Scott Blakeman, *Night Comes to Berea College: The Day Law and African American Reaction*, 70 Filson Club Hist. Q. 3 (1996) 12

William M. Wiecek, *Emancipation and Civic Status*, in THE PROMISES OF LIBERTY (Alexander Tsesis ed., 2010)..... 4-5
